

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAURA HOLMES, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
Defendant.

Civ. No. 14-1243-RMC

OPPOSITION

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Lisa Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Deputy General Counsel – Law  
lstevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Acting Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)  
Acting Assistant General Counsel  
echlopak@fec.gov

Steve N. Hajjar  
Benjamin A. Streeter III  
Attorneys  
shajjar@fec.gov  
bstreeter@fec.gov

Federal Election Commission  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

September 8, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. THE PARTIES.....	2
II. RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	3
A. Congress’s Original Enactment of Per-Year Limits on Contributions to Candidates.....	3
B. FECA’S Per-Election Limits on Contributions to Candidates.....	4
C. <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ’s Affirmance of FECA’s Contribution Limits .....	5
D. FECA’s Current Per-Election Contribution Limit and Commission Implementing Regulations .....	6
III. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. REQUIREMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	9
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS .....	11
A. FECA’s Per-Election Contribution Limits Do Not Violate The First Amendment .....	11
1. Contribution Limits are Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny .....	11
2. As the Supreme Court Has Held, FECA’s Individual Contribution Limits Are Closely Drawn to Prevent Actual and Apparent Corruption.....	12
3. The Per-Election Structure of FECA’s Individual Contribution Limits Is Constitutional and Sensible.....	15
4. The Amount of FECA’s Per-Election Limits is Constitutional.....	19

B.	FECA’s Per-Election Limit on Individual Contributions to Candidates Applies Equally to All Persons and Does Not Deny Plaintiffs Equal Protection of the Law.....	22
1.	Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Fails Because the Per-Election Limit Does Not Create Any Classification.....	22
2.	Any Equal Protection Analysis of FECA’s Individual Contribution Limits is Subject to Highly Deferential Review Under the Rational-Basis Standard .....	24
3.	FECA’s Per-Election Limits Impose Evenhanded Contribution Restrictions On All Candidates and Contributors .....	27
4.	None of the Cases Plaintiffs Cite Support Their Equal Protection Claim.....	28
III.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM .....	32
IV.	THE RELIEF PLAINTIFFS REQUEST WOULD HARM THE GOVERNMENT AND UNDERCUT THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <i>Cases</i>	
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2013) <i>aff’d</i> , 746 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011) ...	29, 30
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	25
<i>Broussard v. Parish of Orleans</i> , 318 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	23
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 22, 26, 27, 30
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	33, 34
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Christian Civil League of Me., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2006).....	36
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, In. v. District of Columbia</i> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	33
<i>CityFed. Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	35, 36
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	33, 34
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	22
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	26
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	17-18, 20, 28-29, 30
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	24-25, 26
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	11
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	20
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	13
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	23-24

---

\*Cases and Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

*Heller v. Doe*, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....25, 26

*Hicks v. Bush*, 397 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 34-35

*Lair v. Bullock*, 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....18

*Marks v. United States*, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....11

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 94 (2003).....12

*McCoy v. Richards*, 771 F.2d 1108 (7th Cir. 1985).....23

*\*McCutcheon v. FEC*, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....1, 11, 13, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22

*Mills v. District of Columbia*, 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 9-10

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*, 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....25, 26

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*, 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....33, 34

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*, 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....36

*Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC*, 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....13, 20

*Police Dep’t of the City of Chicago v. Mosley*, 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....27

*Randall v. Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....17, 18, 20

*Riddle v. Hickenlooper*, 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014) .....29, 31, 32

*Rufer v. FEC*, No. 14-cv-837, 2014 WL 4076053 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2014).....32, 35

*Sampson v. Murray*, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....32

*Sherley v. Sebelius*, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....10

*Smith v. Henderson*, 944 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2013).....10

*Sweis v. U.S. Foreign Claims Settlement Comm’n*, 950 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D. C. 2013).....33

*Tenacre Found v. INS*, 78 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....34

*United States v. Jenkins*, 909 F. Supp. 2d 758 (E.D. Ky. 2012) .....23

*United States v. Williams*, No. 02-4990, 2003 WL 21384640 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2003) .....23

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....10

*U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers*, 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....3, 5

*Vance v. Bradley*, 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....26

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....23

*Wagner v. FEC*, 717 F.3d 1007 (2013).....10

*Wagner v. FEC*, 854 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 10, 26-27

*Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors*, 468 U.S. 1323 (1984) .....35

*\*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....9, 10, 32

*Wisc. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC*, 542 U.S. 1305 (2004)..... 35-36

*Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC*, Civ. No. 04-1260, 2004 WL 3622736  
(D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2004).....34, 35

*Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC*, No. 04-1260, 2006 WL 2666017  
(D.D.C. Sept. 14, 2006) .....36

***Statutes and Regulations***

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 .....6, 29

Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30146 (2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57) .....2

52 U.S.C. § 30101(1) (2 U.S.C. § 431(1)) .....4, 15

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A) (2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) (2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1)).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8) (2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8)) .....3

52 U.S.C. § 30109 (2 U.S.C. § 437g) .....3

52 U.S.C. § 30110 (2 U.S.C. § 437h) .....10

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A) (2 U.S.C. § 441a).....15

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(3) (BCRA § 307(b)) .....6

52 U.S.C. § 30116(c)(1) (BCRA § 307(d)) .....6

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(2)(i).....7

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(2)(ii).....7

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(i).....7

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(i)(A)-(C).....7

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(i)(C).....7

Fed. Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443 § 101(b)(3),  
88 Stat. 1263 .....4

Hatch Act, Pub. L. No. 76-753, 54 Stat. 767 (1940), 54 Stat. 770 .....3

**Miscellaneous**

S. Rep. No. 101-165 (1939).....3

84 Cong. Rec. 9597 (1939).....3

86 Cong. Rec. 2720 (1940) (statement of Senator Bankhead) .....4

117 Cong. Rec. 43,410 (1971).....4

Aaron Blake, *Thad Cochran Faces Very Tough Odds in the Runoff. Here’s Why*,  
Wash. Post (June 4, 2014), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/the-fix/wp/2014/06/04/thad-cochran-faces-very-tough-odds-in-the-runoff-heres-why/> .....17

Alexander Burns, *Thad Cochran, Chris McDaniel Barrel Toward Runoff*, Politico,  
<http://www.politico.com/story/2014/06/primary-elections-2014-mississippi-california-new-jersey-iowa-107388.html>.....17

Editorial Reclassification Table,  
[http://uscode.house.gov/editorialreclassification/t52/Reclassifications\\_Title\\_52.html](http://uscode.house.gov/editorialreclassification/t52/Reclassifications_Title_52.html).....2

FEC, *2014 Congressional Primary Election dates and Candidate Filing  
Deadlines for Ballot Access*, <http://www.fec.gov/pubrec/fe2014/2014pdates.pdf>.....16

FEC, *Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limits and  
Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold*, 78 Fed. Reg. 8530, 8532 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....6

No Party Preference Information, California Secretary of State,  
<http://www.sos.ca.gov/elections/no-party-preference.htm> ..... 7-8

Official 2014 Democratic Primary Results, Secretary of State –  
State of Mississippi, <http://www.sos.ms.gov/Elections-Voting/Pages/Results-2014-Democratic-Primary.aspx> .....16

Official 2014 Republican Primary Runoff Results, Secretary of State –  
State of Mississippi, <http://www.sos.ms.gov/Elections-Voting/Pages/Results-2014-republican-Primary-Run-Off.aspx>.....16

Washington Secretary of State, Elections & Voting, Top 2 Primary,  
[https://wei.sos.wa.gov/agency/osos/en/voters/Pages/top\\_2\\_primary.aspx](https://wei.sos.wa.gov/agency/osos/en/voters/Pages/top_2_primary.aspx).....16
